RESOLUTION NO. 431

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT TO RECEIVE FUNDS FROM THE STATE OF OREGON, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, HIGHWAY DIVISION.

WHEREAS, the City of Stayton has requested from the State of Oregon, Department of Transportation, Highway Division, a grant to finance in part the development of a bikeway master plan; and

WHEREAS, the State of Oregon, Department of Transportation, Highway Division, Oregon Transportation Commission, has approved the disbursement of \$1,500.00 to the City of Stayton for the development of a bikeway master plan; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Stayton has approved an agreement with the State of Oregon, Department of Transportation, Highway Division, for receipt of these funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stayton that the Mayor and the City Administrator are hereby authorized to enter into an agreement whereby the City of Stayton will receive from the State of Oregon, Department of Transportation, Highway Division, funds in the amount of \$1,500.00 for the development of a master bikeway plan within the City.

ADOPTED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STAYTON, OREGON, on the 5th day of February 1990.

Signed by the Mayor this 5th day of February 1990.

WAYNE L. LIERMAN, MAYOR

ATTEST

DAVID W. KINNEY, CITY ADMINISTRATOR Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM

AVID A. RHOTEN, CITY ATTORNEY

MAR 15 1990

Date

RESOLUTION NO. 431
Authority to Enter Agreement with State of Oregon
Page 1 of 1